

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

ROSEBUD SIOUX TRIBE and their
members; OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE and their
members; LAKOTA PEOPLE'S LAW
PROJECT; KIMBERLY DILLON; and
HOKSILA WHITE MOUNTAIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE BARNETT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State for the State of South
Dakota and Chairperson of the South Dakota
State Board of Elections; LAURIE GILL, in
her official capacity as Cabinet Secretary for
the South Dakota Department of Social
Services; MARCIA HULTMAN, in her
official capacity as Cabinet Secretary for the
South Dakota Department of Labor and
Regulation; and CRAIG PRICE, in his
official capacity as Cabinet Secretary for the
South Dakota Department of Public Safety,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 5:20-cv-05058-LLP

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF TRIBES HAVE STANDING, THIS COURT NEED NOT REACH DEFENDANTS’ CHALLENGES TO THE STANDING OF THE OTHER PLAINTIFFS..... 3

 II. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT THAT LAKOTA LAW AND THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS LACK STATUTORY STANDING IS UNTIMELY AND WRONG..... 6

 A. Defendants’ statutory standing defense is untimely. 6

 B. Plaintiffs provided Defendants adequate notice of Plaintiffs’ NVRA claims and separate notice by Plaintiffs Lakota Law, Dillon, and White Mountain would have been unnecessary and futile. 7

 III. PLAINTIFFS LAKOTA LAW AND HOKSILA WHITE MOUNTAIN HAVE BEEN INJURED BY DEFENDANTS’ NVRA VIOLATIONS AND THUS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING..... 11

 A. An organization’s diversion of resources to register voters who should have been registered by Defendants is an injury-in-fact sufficient to confer standing in NVRA cases. 11

 B. Because Plaintiff White Mountain alleges that the Department of Social Services (“DSS”) and Department of Public Safety (“DPS”) failed to provide him voter registration services required by the NVRA, he has Article III standing..... 16

 IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT THE SOUTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND REGULATION (“DLR”) IS A PUBLIC ASSISTANCE AGENCY COVERED BY SECTION 7 OF THE NVRA..... 17

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACORN v. Fowler,
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)12, 15

ACORN v. Scott,
No. 08-cv-4084, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53580 (W.D. Mo. July 15, 2008) 12

Action NC v. Strach,
216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016)12, 14, 15

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)5

American Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera,
166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)8, 13

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corporation,
546 U.S. 500 (2006)7

Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Miller,
129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)8, 9

Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Miller,
912 F. Supp. 976 (W.D. Mich. 1995)20, 21

Bay County Democratic Party v. Land,
347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004)17

Carey v. Population Services International,
431 U.S. 678 (1977)4

Delorme v. United States,
354 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004)5

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....4

Dobrovolny v. Nebraska,
100 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Neb. 2000)..... 11

Faibisch v. University of Minnesota,
304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002)21

Fish v. Kobach,
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)20

Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Kemp,
841 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....8, 12, 14

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), *aff'd sub nom.*,
Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....20

Guenther v. Griffin Construction Company, Inc.,
 846 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2017)2

Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 12, 13

Hill v. Auto Owners Insurance Co.,
 No. 14-cv-5037, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59877 (D.S.D. May 5, 2015).....2

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Griswold,
 No. 20-cv-02992, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154492 (D. Colo. Aug. 16, 2021).....8, 10

Krislov v. Rednour,
 946 F. Supp. 563 (N.D. Ill. 1996)..... 11, 17

Mills v. City of Grand Forks,
 614 F.3d 495 (8th Cir. 2010)2

*National Coalition for Students with Disabilities Education and Legal
 Defense Fund v. Scales*,
 150 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2001)..... 12, 14

National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
 800 F.3d. 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)7, 12, 13, 14, 15

National Council of La Raza v. Miller,
 914 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Nev. 2012), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom.*,
Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske, 800 F.3d. 1032 (9th Cir. 2015).....7

National Federation of the Blind v. Cross,
 184 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999) 12

Newdow v. Roberts,
 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....4

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnik,
 993 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D.S.D. 2014)5

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association v. Supervalu, Inc.,
 651 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2011) 18

Pavek v. Simon,
 467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020)..... 13

Pennsylvania Psychiatric Society v. Green Spring Health Services, Inc.,
 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002) 17

Quapaw Tribe of Oklahome v. Blue Tee Corporation,
653 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Okla. 2009).....5

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)4

Schumacher v. Cargill Meat Solutions Corp.,
515 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2008)18, 20

Scott v. Schedler,
771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014)8, 9

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U.S. 371 (1880)21

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....4

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)4

Westcott v. City of Omaha,
901 F.2d 1486 (8th Cir. 1990)2, 17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 3101-316121

52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-205111

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(2)18

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(6)(A).....18

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b).....8, 11, 16

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-4-2.....20

U.S. Const., Art. VI, Cl. 221

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d).....2
